taking into consideration that the petitioner is the first time

offender,   I am inclined to grant bail to the petitioner.

In the result,  this application stands allowed and the

petitioner  shall  be  released  on  bail  on  condition  of  the

petitioner executing a bond for Rs.35,000/-  (Rupees thirty

five thousand only), with two solvent sureties each,  for the

like sum to the satisfaction of the jurisdictional Magistrate

and subject to the following  further conditions:

(i)  The  petitioner  shall  report  before  the
Investigating Officer on every Monday between